

No. 17-17002

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Leila Marcos,
Petitioner

v.

Attorney General of the United States,
Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

UC DAVIS ASYLUM & REFUGEE LAW
NATIONAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION FOR

ATTORNEYS FOR THE RESPONDENT: TEAM 1016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT9

I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION REGARDING WELL-FOUNDED FEAR OF PERSECUTION BECAUSE MEMBERSHIP IN A DISFAVORED GROUP DOES NOT ESTABLISH SUCH A FEAR UNDER FEDERAL REGULATIONS, AND BECAUSE PETITIONER DID NOT DEMONSTRATE SUCH A FEAR OF PERSECUTION.....9

A. Membership in a Disfavored Group Does Not Establish a Well-Founded Fear of Persecution Because The Ninth Circuit Disfavored Group Analysis Is A Contradiction of Federal Regulations, Not an Interpretation.....9

B. Petitioner Did Not Demonstrate a Well-Founded Fear of Persecution, Further Illustrating The Impropriety of Disfavored Group Analysis11

1. Marcos' Well-Founded Fear Was Due To Encounters With an Individual, which is Insufficient to Establish Persecution Due To Group Membership.12

2. Marcos' Fear of Persecution Was Based on Rumor and Thus Not Well Founded.....12

3. Gender is Not a Basis for a Well-Founded Fear of Persecution.....13

II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT BECAUSE THE IJ CORRECTLY ASSIGNED THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO PETITIONER TO SHOW THAT INTERNAL RELOCATION WAS UNREASONABLE, AND PETITIONER FAILED TO SATISFY THIS BURDEN13

A. The IJ Correctly Assigned the Burden to Petitioner Because it Determined that Life Inc. Was Not "Government-Sponsored"15

B. The Thirteenth Circuit Correctly Determined Whether Life Inc. Was "Government-Sponsored" Because <i>Chevron</i> Deference Does Not Apply, and Even If It Does, the Circumstances Permit an Exception to the Ordinary Remand Rule	15
1. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Does Not Apply Because BIA Did Not Provide as Administrative Interpretation, and Therefore, the Court Reviews the Meaning of "Government-Sponsored" <i>De Novo</i>	
2. Even if <i>Chevron</i> Deference Does Apply, the Circumstances Do Not Require the Ordinary Remand Rule Because teh IJ Already Considered the Issue in the First Instance	
C. Harassment by Privately Hired Life Inc. Guards Does Not Constitute Government-Sponsored Persecution	
D. Even If the Burden of Proof was Incorrectly Assigned, the IJ's Factual Findings Establish that It Was Safe and Reasonable for Petitioner to Relocate.....	
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abdramane v. Holder</i> , 569 Fed. Appx. 430 (6th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Adam Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	16
<i>Afriyie v. Holder</i> , 613 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2005)	7, 17, 18
<i>Ali v. Holder</i> , 637 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2011)	8, 9
<i>Angoucheva v. INS</i> , 106 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Bogale Assefa Tegegn v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Budiono v. Mukasey</i> ,	

548 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Datau v. Mukasey</i> , 540 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>De Castro-Gutierrez v. Holder</i> , 713 F.3d 375 (8th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Gailius v. INS</i> , 147 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Galina v. INS</i> , 213 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).....	17
<i>Hor v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005)	19–20
<i>In re McMullen</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 542 (BIA 1980).....	20
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	17, 18
<i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	17
<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Kotasz v. INS</i> , 31 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 1994)	10–11
<i>Lobo v. Holder</i> , 684 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Mamana v. Gonzales</i> , 436 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Manzoor v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 254 F.3d 342 (1st Cir. 2001).....	9

<i>Matter of Laipenieks</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 433 (BIA 1983)	9
<i>Menjivar v. Gonzales</i> , 416 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2005)	7–8, 20–22
<i>Miranda v. INS</i> , 139 F.3d 624 (8th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Mitreva v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Moahamed v. Ashcroft</i> , 396 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Narantika v. Gonzales</i> , 237 Fed. Appx. 674 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	17–19
<i>Nelson v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 258 (1st Cir. 2000).....	9–10, 12
<i>Oryakhil v. Mukasey</i> , 528 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2008)	13–14
<i>Patel v. AG of the United States</i> , 509 Fed. Appx. 133 (3rd Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Retuta v. Holder</i> , 591 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Roman v. INS</i> , 233 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Ronghua He v. Holder</i> , 555 Fed. Appx. 786 (10th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Sael v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Saldana v. Lynch</i> , 820 F.3d 970(8th Cir. 2016)	20

<i>Salman v. Holder</i> , 687 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2012)	7, 8, 19, 20
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 381 U.S. 80 (1943).....	17
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 649 F.3d 1161, 1166 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 423 Fed. Appx. 681 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6, 15
<i>Theodore v. Lynch</i> , 640 Fed. Appx. 653 (9th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Valiourkevitch v. INS</i> , 251 F.3d 747 (8th Cir. 2001)	19, 20
<i>Zhou Hua Zhu v. United States AG</i> , 703 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Zhu v. Gonzales</i> , 493 F.3d 588, 602 (5 th Cir. 2007)	17

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....	9, 12, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1).....	17–18
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3).....	9, 11
3 C.F.R. § 3.1(d)(1).....	18
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(2)(ii).....	6, 13
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(2)(iii).....	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(3)(i).....	6, 14, 24
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(3)(iI).....	24
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13(b)(2)(iii).....	<i>passim</i>

Fed. R. App. P. 32.110
Fed R. Evid. 801 *et seq*13

OTHER SOURCES

Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, *2016 International Religious Freedom Reports: The Gambia* (Aug. 15, 2017)
<https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/268896.pdf>23
